

The bill for the relief of Noah Ross of Caroline county, was read the second, and by special order the third time, and will pass with the proposed amendment. Amendment proposed. Strike out from the word "sale" 5th line 2d section to the end of the section.

The resolution in favour of William Ritchie and Ezra Mantz, was read the second, and by special order the third time, and the question put, Will the senate assent to the same? The yeas and nays being required appeared as follow:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. Cresap, Emerson, Hollyday, Howard, Maxcy, Parnham, Taney and West—8.

NEGATIVE.

Mr. President, Messrs. Carmichael, Gale and Hughlett—4.

Determined in the affirmative.

The supplement to the act, entitled, An act to regulate the manner of obtaining and altering public roads in this state, was read the second, and by special order the third time, and the question put, Shall the said bill pass? The yeas and nays being required appeared as follow:

AFFIRMATIVE.

None.

NEGATIVE.

Mr. President, Messrs. Carmichael, Cresap, Emerson, Gale, Hollyday, Howard, Hughlett, Maxcy, Parnham, Taney and West—12.

Determined in the negative.

The report and resolutions relative to education and public instruction, were read the second time and laid on the table.

The bill respecting the herding of cattle in Allegany county, was read the third time by special order and will pass with the proposed amendments.

Amendments proposed. 1. 2d line 1st section strike out the word "that." 2. 5th line same section strike out the word "left" and insert the word "leave" 3. 7th line same section strike out the letter "a" in the word "superintendance," and insert the letter "e." 4. 8th line same section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence," and insert the letter "s" 5. 3d line 2d section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence" first occurring in the line, and insert the letter "s." 6. Same line same section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence" last occurring in the line and insert the letter "s." 7. 4th line same section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence," and insert the letter "s." 8. 8th line same section, strike out the word "horsekind," and insert the word "horses." 9. Same line same section, strike out the article "an" and insert the article "a." 10. After the word "hog" same line same section, insert the words "belonging to citizens of other states." 11. At the end of the same section insert the following: "Provided nevertheless, that nothing in this act shall be construed to subject the cattle of citizens of other states, who own lands in said county, to the tax imposed by this act." 12. 2d line 3d section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence," and insert the letter "s." 13. 5th line same section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence," and insert the letter "s." 14. 2d line 4th section, strike out the letter "y" in the word "applyed," and insert the letter "i." 15. 2d line 5th section, strike out the word "horsekind" and insert "horses" 16. 6th line same section, strike out the letter "s" last occurring in the word "ascertain," and insert the letter "c" 17. 7th line same section, strike out the word "horsekind" and insert the word "horses." 18. Same line same section, strike out the words "if he can." 19. 9th line same section, strike out the word "horsekind" and insert the word "horses." 20. 10th line same section, strike out the words "not redeemed," and insert the words "the said tax be not paid." 21. 15th line same section, strike out the words "for each distress." 22. 17th line same section, strike out the word "made," and insert the word "collected" 23. Same line same section, after the word "directed" strike out to the end of the section. 24. 2d line 6th section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence," and insert the letter "s." 25. 5th line 7th section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licenced," and insert the letter "s." 26. 6th line same section, strike out the word "ten," and insert the word "fifty" 27. 13th line same section, strike out the letter "c" last occurring in the word "licence," and insert the letter "s." 28. Same line same section, after the word "this" insert the word "act." 29. 15th line same section, strike out the letter "t" in the word "committ." 30. Same line same section, strike out the word "trespasses," and insert the word "trespass." 31. Same line same section, after the word "the," insert the words "enclosure or." 32. 17th line same section, after the word "hable," insert the words "in damages." 33. 1st line 5th page, strike out the letter "s," last occurring in the word "ascertained," and insert the letter "c." 34. 1st line 8th section, strike out the words "o. assembly." 35. 3d line same section, strike out the word "in."

The bill for the benefit of William Monsell jr. of Frederick county, was read the third time and will pass with the proposed amendments.

Amendments proposed. 1. 1st line preamble strike out word "Monsell" and insert "Morsell." 2. 4th line preamble strike out the word "Federick" and insert "Frederick." 3. 7th line preamble strike out the word "descended" and insert "descended." 4. 2nd line 1st enacting clause strike out the word "Federick" and insert "Frederick." 5. 3rd line 1st sec. strike out the word "or" and insert "and." 6. 7th line 2nd page strike out the word "sucessive" and insert the word "successive." 7. 9th line same page strike out the letter "e" in the word "nameing." 8. 4th line 3d sec. strike out the word "afore said" and insert "aforesaid." 9. 6th line same sec. strike out the word "descretion" and insert "discretion." 10. 4th line 3rd page strike out "juistice" and insert "justice." 11. 12th line same page strike out the word "chauncery" and insert "chancery." 12. 13th line same page strike out the word "calender" and insert "calendar." 13. 18th line same page add the letter "s" to the word "representative." 14. In the title strike out the word "Monsell" and insert "Morsell." 15. In the title strike out the word "Federick" and insert "Frederick."

The bill to record and make valid the deed therein mentioned, was read the second, and by special order the third time, and the question put, Shall the said bill pass? The yeas and nays being required appeared as follow: